

**GULFSTREAM PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 1**



CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs.

Claiming Price \$8,000. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

**Distance:** Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

**Purse:** \$23,000

**Includes:** \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

**Available Money:** \$23,000

**Value of Race:** \$22,910 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,800, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,180, 5th \$200, 6th \$200, 7th \$200

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 12:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Nov24 <sup>4</sup> PEN <sup>5</sup>	5	Sonadora Girl (Lopez, Paco)	122	L b	5	3	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>	1.10*	pace 2path, ridden out
13Dec24 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	2	Bigbouquetofroses (Morelos, Jose)	122	L b	2	7	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	26.40	2wd, rallied
21Dec24 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	4	Mama Maria (Jaramillo, Emisael)	122	L b	4	2	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	2.50	3-4wd, left lead
30Jan25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	7	Cajun Anthem (Reyes, Leonel)	122	L	7	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4.80	pressed winner 3path
15Jan25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	3	Classic Diva (Gonzalez, Melvis)	115	L	3	4	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	9.60	speed inside, faded
30Jan25 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	1	Love Paradox (Ruiz, Jorge)	122	L b	1	5	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	9.20	failed to menace, 2wd
31Jan25 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	6	Princess Bu Cherro (Salles, Leo)	122	L b	6	6	7	7	7	7	20.20	trailed 3path

**Fractional Times:** 22.93 46.09 58.51

**Final Time:** 1:11.55

**Split Times:** (23:16) (12:42) (13:04)

**Run-Up:** 25 feet

**Winner:** Sonadora Girl, Bay Filly, by Mastery out of Moon of the Nile, by Malibu Moon. Foaled Mar 09, 2021 in Florida.

**Breeder:** CESA Farm

**Owner:** Global Racing Stables LLC

**Trainer:** Barboza, Jr., Victor

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** Sonadora Girl

New Trainer: Kelly J. Breen

New Owner: USA Thoroughbreds and Cavallino Racing LLC

**Claiming Prices:** 5 - Sonadora Girl: \$8,000; 2 - Bigbouquetofroses: \$8,000; 4 - Mama Maria: \$8,000; 7 - Cajun Anthem: \$8,000; 3 - Classic Diva: \$8,000; 1 - Love Paradox: \$8,000; 6 - Princess Bu Cherro: \$8,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$158,058

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Sonadora Girl	4.20	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-2	18.60	121,642
2	Bigbouquetofroses		11.80	5.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-2-4	29.55	81,568
4	Mama Maria			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-2-4-7	16.35	48,713

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Sonadora Girl	3	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>4</sup>
2	Bigbouquetofroses	7	6 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>
4	Mama Maria	2	5 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>
7	Cajun Anthem	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>
3	Classic Diva	4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>
1	Love Paradox	5	4 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>7</sup>	6 <sup>11 1/2</sup>
6	Princess Bu Cherro	6	7 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>9</sup>	7 <sup>10</sup>	7 <sup>17 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 5 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 2 - Luna, Luis; 4 - D'Angelo, Jose; 7 - Smullen, Heather; 3 - Spatz, Ronald; 1 - Alter, Happy; 6 - De Paulo, Michael

**Owners:** 5 - Global Racing Stables LLC; 2 - Luna, Luis and Flanigan, Deborah; 4 - Gran Chanito Stable LLC; 7 - Lanes Mark Racing Stable; 3 - East Coast Partners; 1 - Alter's Racing Stable, Inc.; 6 -Lou Donato;

**Footnotes** | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SONADORA GIRL set a pressured pace in the two path, drew off in upper stretch and widened while ridden out. BIGBOUQUETOFROSES raced off the pace two wide and rallied for the place. MAMA MARIA raced in range three and four wide, continued on the left lead in the lane and finished evenly for the show. CAJUN ANTHEM pressed the winner in the three path, continued on the left lead in the lane and weakened. CLASSIC DIVA had speed inside and faded in the lane. LOVE PARADOX failed to menace while racing two wide. PRINCESS BU CHERRO trailed in the three path.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 2**

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 122 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 59 feet).

**Distance:** One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

**Purse:** \$94,000

**Includes:** \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

**Available Money:** \$94,000

**Value of Race:** \$70,000 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$14,000, 3rd \$6,300, 4th \$2,800, 5th \$700, 6th \$700, 7th \$700, 8th \$700, 9th \$700, 10th \$700, 11th \$700

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 1:39 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17May24 <sup>9</sup> CD <sup>5</sup>	1	Without Cause (Davis, Dylan)	122 L	1	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Nose</sup>	2.20*	led,svd gnd,duel,held
30Jan25 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	3	Tiz Ready (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122 L	3	4	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	7.70	track,2p2nd,duel,miss
5Jan25 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	9	Just So Pretty (Rosario, Joel)	122 L b	8	8	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	2.70	stalk,2-3p,chase on
2Jan25 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	7	Hello Beauty (Ruiz, Jorge)	122 L	6	3	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	42.30	2-3p,bid1/4,improved
23Nov24 <sup>5</sup> CD <sup>3</sup>	10	My Brazilian Girl (Dettori, Lanfranco)	122 L f	9	10	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	3.60	4-5p,bid3/8,mild gain
3Mar24 <sup>11</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	6	Spinning Class (Velazquez, John)	122 L	5	7	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>Neck</sup>	10.10	inside,2-3p,evenly
31Jan24 <sup>5</sup> TP <sup>5</sup>	15	Indy's Halo (Lopez, Paco)	122 L f	11	9	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>Neck</sup>	26.70	chase,4-5p,wkn
17Jan25 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	8	Accelerated News (Reyes, Leonel)	122 L b	7	6	9 <sup>1</sup>	9 <sup>2</sup>	9 <sup>4</sup>	9 <sup>8</sup>	8 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	41.90	5p2nd,bid1/4,flatten
5Feb25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	12	Flashy Motor (Zayas, Edgard)	122 L	10	5	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	9 <sup>8 1/4</sup>	17.00	prsd pc,3p,tired
20Jan24 <sup>9</sup> TAM <sup>10</sup>	2	Cameo Rose (Karamanos, Horacio)	122 L hf	2	1	10 <sup>2</sup>	10 <sup>1</sup>	10 <sup>2</sup>	10 <sup>2</sup>	10 <sup>3/4</sup>	82.20	svd gnd,2p2nd,no bid
---	5	Edge of Freedom (Alvarado, Junior)	122 L	4	11	11	11	11	11	11	14.40	off slow,3p2nd,empty

**Fractional Times:** 23.16 46.68 1:10.51 1:21.98 **Final Time:** 1:33.81

**Split Times:** (23:52) (23:83) (11:47) (11:83)

**Run-Up:** 22 feet **Temporary Rail:** 59 feet

**Winner:** Without Cause, Bay Filly, by [Omaha Beach](#) out of Withhold, by Tiznow. Foaled Apr 03, 2021 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

**Breeder:** Stoneway Farm

**Owner:** Ironhorse Racing Stable LLC and T-N-T Equine Holdings, LLC

**Trainer:** Casse, Mark

**Scratched Horse(s):** Annulled (Also-Eligible), Fleetingly (Veterinarian), Restless Dreamer (Also-Eligible), Sweet Storm (Stewards)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$336,825

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Without Cause	6.40	3.60	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	1-3	34.50	293,861
3	Tiz Ready		8.20	4.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-3-9	56.15	130,189
9	Just So Pretty			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-3-9-7	232.02	110,163
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-1	8.80	84,333
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	5-4	1.80	0

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Without Cause	2	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Nose</sup>
3	Tiz Ready	4	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Nose</sup>
9	Just So Pretty	8	5 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>1 3/4</sup>
7	Hello Beauty	3	7 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>
10	My Brazilian Girl	10	6 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	7 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
6	Spinning Class	7	8 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>4</sup>	8 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/4</sup>
15	Indy's Halo	9	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>4 1/2</sup>
8	Accelerated News	6	9 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	9 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	9 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	9 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>4 3/4</sup>
12	Flashy Motor	5	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	9 <sup>6 1/2</sup>
2	Cameo Rose	1	10 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	10 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	10 <sup>8 1/4</sup>	10 <sup>13 3/4</sup>	10 <sup>14 3/4</sup>
5	Edge of Freedom	11	11 <sup>6 3/4</sup>	11 <sup>5 3/4</sup>	11 <sup>10 1/4</sup>	11 <sup>15 3/4</sup>	11 <sup>15 1/2</sup>


**Trainers:** 1 - Casse, Mark; 3 - De Paulo, Michael; 9 - Gargan, Danny; 7 - Sisterson, Jack; 10 - Mitchell, Anthony; 6 - McGaughey III, Claude; 15 - Oliver, Victoria; 8 - Lewis, Lisa; 12 - Casse, Mark; 2 - Correas IV, Ignacio; 5 - Lynch, Brian

**Owners:** 1 - Ironhorse Racing Stable LLC and T-N-T Equine Holdings, LLC; 3 - Zilli Racing Stables; 9 -Jonathan Thorne; 7 - Gallagher's Stud; 10 - Conti Racing Stable LLC; 6 -Stuart S. Janney III; 15 - Top O' The Lane Racing LLC; 8 -Hayward R. Pressman; 12 -Gary Barber; 2 - Sweet Home Stables; 5 - Hill, Jim and Susan;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

WITHOUT CAUSE saved ground around the first turn, led the way on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and dueled to the wire to just hold the win. TIZ READY saved ground early, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the far bend from the two path and dueled to the wire to just miss. JUST SO PRETTY raced in the three path around the first turn, stalked the leaders between horses up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path and chased on to the finish. HELLO BEAUTY raced in the two path early, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the three path, began a bid entering the stretch and improved position from there. MY BRAZILIAN GIRL raced in the four path around the first bend, continued up the backstretch in the middle of the pack on the outside, began to move up while racing in the five path around the second turn and gained ground mildly in the stretch. SPINNING CLASS raced in the middle of the pack on the inside through the opening half mile, navigated the far bend from the three path and finished evenly. INDY'S HALO raced in the five path around the

first turn, chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the four path and weakened in the lane. ACCELERATED NEWS raced in the three path around the first turn, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the far turn, began a bid nearing the quarter pole and flattened out in the stretch. FLASHY MOTOR raced in the three path early, pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the far bend still in the three path and tired in the lane. CAMEO ROSE saved ground at the back of the pack through the opening half mile, navigated the far turn from the two path and made no bid. EDGE OF FREEDOM was away from the gate slowly, saved ground around the first turn, trailed the field up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the three path and was empty in the stretch.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

**GULFS TREAM PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 3**



MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. **Claiming**

**Price:** \$12,500

**Distance:** Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

**Purse:** \$25,000

**Includes:** \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

**Available Money:** \$25,000

**Value of Race:** \$24,820 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,460, 3rd \$2,980, 4th \$1,150, 5th \$230

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:07 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Dec24 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	1	Shiloh (Perez, Edgar)	122	L	1	3	5	5	2 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1.60*	rail bid, duel, prevail
6Feb25 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	3	One Special Act (Panici, Luca)	122	L b	2	2	3 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>8</sup> 1/4	8.40	rail, 3w 5/16, lost duel
6Feb25 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	6	Did I Dazzle You (Ocasio, Jonathan)	122	L b	5	1	1 1/2	1 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	6.10	pace 2p, drifted out
6Feb25 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	5	His Choice (Torres, Yolber)	112	-	4	5	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 1/2	4 1 1/2	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	3.80	hopped start, 3path
2Jan25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	4	Royal Ribbon (Rojas, Renzo)	122	L b	3	4	4 1/2	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5	5	1.60	failed to menace, 4wd

**Fractional Times:** 23.11 46.94 1:12.78

**Final Time:** 1:26.22

**Split Times:** (23:83) (25:84) (13:44)

**Run-Up:** 30 feet

**Winner:** Shiloh, Bay Mare, by Brethren out of Large Marge, by Dialed In. Foaled Jan 08, 2020 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Arindel

**Owner:** Carlos Narvaez

**Trainer:** Narvaez, Carlos

**Claiming Prices:** 1 - Shiloh: \$12,500; 3 - One Special Act: \$12,500; 6 - Did I Dazzle You: \$12,500; 5 - His Choice: \$12,500; 4 - Royal Ribbon: \$12,500;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Mrs. Cash Man (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$149,066

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Shiloh	5.20	3.60	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	1-3	13.80	109,724
3	One Special Act		6.20	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-3-6	22.65	50,866
6	Did I Dazzle You			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-3-6-5	8.98	30,834
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-1	8.70	39,643
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-1-1 (3 correct)	28.20	71,660
					\$1.00 Consolation Pick 3	5-4-1 (3 correct)	5.90	0

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Shiloh	3	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>
3	One Special Act	2	3 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>
6	Did I Dazzle You	1	1 1/2	1 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>8</sup> 1/4
5	His Choice	5	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>9</sup> 1/4
4	Royal Ribbon	4	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>11</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 1 - Narvaez, Carlos; 3 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 6 - Cordero, Eniel; 5 - Tessore, Bruno; 4 - Ladouceur, Harold

**Owners:** 1 - Carlos Narvaez; 3 - Kathleen O'Connell Racing Stable, Inc. and Patterson, Bruce; 6 - Darsan, Inc.; 5 - Thoroneck Corp; 4 - Stronach Stables;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

SHILOH saved ground off the pace, got through turning for home, dueled inside of ONE SPECIAL ACT through the stretch and narrowly prevailed. ONE SPECIAL ACT saved ground in range, angled three wide near the five-sixteenths marker, took over in upper stretch, dueled outside of the winner to the wire and just missed. DID I DAZZLE YOU set the pace in the two path, drifted out in the stretch and held on for the show. HIS CHOICE hopped at the start, prompted the pace in the three path and faded in the stretch. ROYAL RIBBON failed to menace racing four wide.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 4**



CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs.

Claiming Price \$8,000. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

**Distance:** Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

**Purse:** \$23,000

**Includes:** \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

**Available Money:** \$23,000

**Value of Race:** \$22,220 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,330, 4th \$1,000, 5th \$290, 6th \$200, 7th \$200, 8th \$200

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 2:35 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Feb25 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	3	Minxy (Ruiz, Jorge)	122	L	3	1	2 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>	0.60*	duel,2p,kick clear
8Feb25 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	4	Smart Jenny (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L	b	4	5	4 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	4.10	chase,svd gnd,kept on
30Jan25 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	6	Spirit of Victory (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	L	b	6	4	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	6.80	2p,bid1/4,late gain
2Feb25 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	5	Love My Job (Rojas, Renzo)	122	L	b	5	3	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	20.90	stalk,3p,wkn1/8
31Jan25 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	8	Jurassic Chick (Saez, Luis)	122	L	b	8	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	4.70	duel,2p,faded
31Oct24 <sup>6</sup> CT <sup>8</sup>	7	Saweeetie Girl (Leon, Jose)	122	L	f	7	8	6 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	77.10	outside,3p,no kick
30Jan25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	2	Just Take Notes (Gonzalez, Melvis)	115	L	b	2	6	8	8	7 <sup>Neck</sup>	98.40	trailed,3-4p,empty
30Jan25 <sup>3</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	1	Into Touring (Rios, Jesus)	122	L		1	7	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	8	42.60	inside,2p,no bid

**Fractional Times:** 22.72 45.45 57.07

**Final Time:** 1:03.18

**Split Times:** (22:73) (11:62) (6:11)

**Run-Up:** 15 feet

**Winner:** Minxy, Chestnut Mare, by Cajun Breeze out of Clara Bow, by Way West (FR). Foaled Feb 29, 2020 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Shadybrook Farm Inc

**Owner:** Starry Night Racing

**Trainer:** Sweezey, J.

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** Minxy

New Trainer: Pedro R. Garcia

New Owner: San Francisco Group Stable LLC

**Claiming Prices:** 3 - Minxy: \$8,000; 4 - Smart Jenny: \$8,000; 6 - Spirit of Victory: \$8,000; 5 - Love My Job: \$8,000; 8 - Jurassic Chick: \$8,000; 7 - Saweeetie Girl: \$8,000; 2 - Just Take Notes: \$8,000; 1 - Into Touring: \$8,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$235,426

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Minxy	3.20	2.20	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	3-4	4.60	198,289
4	Smart Jenny		3.80	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-4-6	9.45	106,092
6	Spirit of Victory			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-4-6-5	6.36	86,299
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-3	5.40	35,159
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-1-3 (3 correct)	26.40	33,181

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
3	Minxy	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>3</sup>
4	Smart Jenny	5	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>3</sup>
6	Spirit of Victory	4	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>4 1/4</sup>
5	Love My Job	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>5 1/2</sup>
8	Jurassic Chick	2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup>
7	Saweeetie Girl	8	6 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>8 3/4</sup>
2	Just Take Notes	6	8 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>11 3/4</sup>
1	Into Touring	7	7 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>7</sup>	8 <sup>12</sup>

**Trainers:** 3 - Sweezey, J.; 4 - Christie, Clifton; 6 - Klesaris, Steve; 5 - Negrete, Javier; 8 - Rodriguez, Angel; 7 - Ocasio, Osvaldo; 2 - Rodriguez, Roderick; 1 - Walder, Peter

**Owners:** 3 - Starry Night Racing; 4 - Lij Mair; 6 - Steve Klesaris; 5 - Yaincy Ivan Gutierrez; 8 - Dave McGinn; 7 - C and Y Investment Group; 2 - Malek, Pierre and Rodriguez, Roderick R.; 1 - EKB Stables LLC;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

MINXY dueled on the inside up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the two path and kicked clear in the lane. SMART JENNY chased the pace setters on the inside through the opening quarter, saved ground around the turn and kept on to the finish. SPIRIT OF VICTORY brushed with the horse to her outside at the break, settled off the pace between horses for the run up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. LOVE MY JOB stalked the leaders on the outside early, navigated the bend from the three path and weakened in the final furlong. JURASSIC CHICK dueled on the outside up the backstretch, continued to battle from the two path around the turn and faded in the lane. SAWEETIE GIRL brushed with the horse to her inside leaving the gate, raced off the pace on the outside through the opening stages, came around the far bend in the three path and showed no kick. JUST TAKE NOTES trailed the field up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the three and four path and was empty in the stretch. INTO TOURING raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the two path and made no bid.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 5**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

**Distance:** Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

**Purse:** \$37,000

**Includes:** \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$37,000

**Value of Race:** \$35,440 1st \$21,700, 2nd \$8,180, 3rd \$2,800, 4th \$1,640, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 3:09 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Dec24 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	3	Time Leap (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118	L b	3	3	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	8.40	rail, 3wd 1/4, up late
16Feb25 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>10</sup>	7	Brittany's Way (Gutierrez, Reylu)	118	L	7	1	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	11.10	rail, pace, late yield
9Feb25 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	4	Happy Snappy (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L b	4	7	8	4 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	5.40	bumped start, 5wd
31Jan25 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	6	Meet Me in the Air (Saez, Luis)	118	L b	6	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	4.80	prompted 2wd, wknd
31Jan25 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	1	Pretty Liza (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L b	1	4	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Nose</sup>	2.20*	no menace inside
12Dec24 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	2	Zaza J (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L	2	6	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	8	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	12.30	no factor, 4wd
9Feb25 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	5	Want All the Smoke (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L	5	5	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	8	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	2.70	fract gate,bump st,3wd
8Jan25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	8	Orquidea Real (Arroyo, Miguel)	118	L b	8	8	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	8	26.40	no factor, 3wd

**Fractional Times:** 22.61 45.44 57.76

**Final Time:** 1:04.13

**Split Times:** (22:83) (12:32) (6:37)

**Run-Up:** 15 feet

**Winner:** Time Leap, Bay Filly, by Timeline out of My Bria, by Jump Start. Foaled Feb 14, 2022 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Arthur James Neuheidel

**Owner:** NBS Stable

**Trainer:** Danner, Kelsey

**Claiming Prices:** 3 - Time Leap: \$35,000; 7 - Brittany's Way: \$35,000; 4 - Happy Snappy: \$35,000; 6 - Meet Me in the Air: \$35,000; 1 - Pretty Liza: \$35,000; 2 - Zaza J: \$35,000; 5 - Want All the Smoke: \$35,000; 8 - Orquidea Real: \$35,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$291,868

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Time Leap	18.80	8.20	6.00	\$1.00 Exacta	3-7	136.10	260,731
7	Brittany's Way		12.00	6.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-7-4	572.75	138,526
4	Happy Snappy			5.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-7-4-6	602.60	98,908
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-3	21.70	40,131
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-3-3 (3 correct)	81.30	45,955
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1/4/11/13/14-1/2-3-3 (4 correct)	170.90	147,602
					\$0.50 Pick 5	5-1/4/11/13/14-1/2-3-3 (5 correct)	300.20	372,313

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
3	Time Leap	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>
7	Brittany's Way	1	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>
4	Happy Snappy	7	8 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>4 1/4</sup>
6	Meet Me in the Air	2	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>4 1/4</sup>
1	Pretty Liza	4	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>
2	Zaza J	6	7 <sup>5</sup>	8 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>7</sup>	6 <sup>4 3/4</sup>
5	Want All the Smoke	5	4 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>	8 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>5 3/4</sup>
8	Orquidea Real	8	5 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>6 1/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 3 - Danner, Kelsey; 7 - Danner, Kelsey; 4 - Braddy, J.; 6 - Cordero, Eniel; 1 - D'Angelo, Jose; 2 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 5 - Sweezey, J.; 8 - Rodriguez, Angel

**Owners:** 3 - NBS Stable; 7 - Crown's Way Racing LLC and Diamant, Eli; 4 -George J. Kerr; 6 - Darsan, Inc.; 1 -Taven Rodriguez; 2 - Pedigree Partners LLC; 5 - Sweezey, J. Kent and Starry Night Racing; 8 -Elena Florentina Laynen;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

TIME LEAP saved ground in range, angled three wide nearing the quarter pole, closed outside and was up late. BRITTANY'S WAY set the pace along the rail, shook clear in upper stretch and led until deep stretch. HAPPY SNAPPY was bumped at the start, advanced five wide around the turn and was along for the show. MEET ME IN THE AIR prompted the pace two wide and weakened a bit in the lane. PRETTY LIZA saved ground and failed to menace. ZAZA J played no factor while racing four wide. WANT ALL THE SMOKE was fractious in the gate, broke in and bumped HAPPY SNAPPY, raced three wide and never threatened. ORQUIDEA REAL played no factor while racing three wide.



**GULFSTREAM PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 6**



CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 28 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000 (Races Where Entered For \$30,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Sixteenth) (Rail at 59 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Inchcape - 1:38.10 - March 7, 2015)

**Purse:** \$36,000

**Includes:** \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

**Available Money:** \$36,000

**Value of Race:** \$31,000 1st \$18,600, 2nd \$6,510, 3rd \$3,100, 4th \$1,550, 5th \$310, 6th \$310, 7th \$310, 8th \$310

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 3:40 **Start:** Good for all except 2,3 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Feb25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>7</sup>	1	Better Than Better (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L	1	1	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	5.50	svd gnd,bmp late,held
29Jan25 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	3	Vino Limone (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	3	5	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	8	5 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3.30	bmp brk,4p2nd,lt gain
17Nov24 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	4	Brenna (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L	4	8	8	8	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	13.40	3p2nd,drift in,lt gain
7Feb25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>9</sup>	6	Shedoo Kitten (Morelos, Jose)	118	L	b	6	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	7 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	24.30	2p1st,check lt,improve
8Jan25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	2	Neblina (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120	L	b	2	3	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	2.40*	bmp brk,study lt,wkn
7Feb25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	5	Mi Triguena (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L	b	5	4	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3.60	2p,steady lt,outkicked
29Jan25 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	7	Bugged Out (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	b	7	2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>Neck</sup>	10.80	4p1st,check lt,gv way
7Feb25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	8	Camm's Princess (Velazquez, John)	120	L	b	8	6	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	8	7.30	stalk,2p,faded

**Fractional Times:** 23.50 48.10 1:11.58 1:35.63 **Final Time:** 1:41.54

**Split Times:** (24:60) (23:48) (24:05) (5:91)

**Run-Up:** 22 feet **Temporary Rail:** 59 feet

**Winner:** Better Than Better, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Good Samaritan out of Better Again, by Thunder Gulch. Foaled Feb 27, 2022 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Brandywine Farm (Jim & Pam Robinson)

**Owner:** Brandywine Farm and Billions Stable

**Trainer:** Sano, Antonio

**Claiming Prices:** 1 - Better Than Better: \$35,000; 3 - Vino Limone: \$35,000; 4 - Brenna: \$35,000; 6 - Shedoo Kitten: \$35,000; 2 - Neblina: \$35,000; 5 - Mi Triguena: \$35,000; 7 - Bugged Out: \$35,000; 8 - Camm's Princess: \$35,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$260,621

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Better Than Better	13.00	6.60	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	1-3	29.90	212,004
3	Vino Limone		5.20	4.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-3-4	115.60	106,290
4	Brenna			7.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-3-4-6	153.16	70,741
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-1	73.50	33,241
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-3-1 (3 correct)	139.70	27,370

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Better Than Better	1	5 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>
3	Vino Limone	5	6 <sup>7</sup>	7 <sup>6</sup>	8 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>3/4</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>
4	Brenna	8	8 <sup>8</sup>	8 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 3/4
6	Shedoo Kitten	7	7 <sup>7</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3</sup> 3/4
2	Neblina	3	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>
5	Mi Triguena	4	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>
7	Bugged Out	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>5</sup> 1/2
8	Camm's Princess	6	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	8 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>5</sup> 3/4

**Trainers:** 1 - Sano, Antonio; 3 - De La Cerda, Armando; 4 - Palmer, Nicholas; 6 - Duco, Luis; 2 - Gonzalez, Oscar; 5 - De La Cerda, Armando; 7 - Sweezey, J.; 8 - Sano, Antonio

**Owners:** 1 - Brandywine Farm and Billions Stable; 3 - Big Bang Racing LLC; 4 - Palmer, Teresa and Palmer, David J.; 6 - Luis Duco Stables, Inc.; 2 - Vicente Stella Stables LLC; 5 - De La Cerda Racing Stable, Inc and Hernandez Racing Club; 7 - Starry Night Racing; 8 - Cammarota Racing LLC;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

BETTER THAN BETTER saved ground around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far bend, began a bid entering the stretch, gained ground late on the rail, bumping with a rival late and dueled to the wire to hold the win. VINO LIMONE bumped with the horse to her inside leaving the gate, settled off the pace on the rail through the opening half mile, swung out to the four path coming around the second turn, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. BRENNNA brushed with the horse to her inside at the start, saved ground around the first turn, settled off the pace between horses for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the three path, and drifted in several lanes while gaining ground in the final furlong. SHEDOO KITTEN raced off the pace on the outside around the first turn and up the backstretch, saved ground around the far bend, was forced to check in late stretch after racing into traffic and improved position from there. NEBLINA veered out and bumped with the horse to her outside leaving the gate, recovered to lead the field while saving ground around the first turn and up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second turn and weakened in the lane, bumping and steadying late in the process. MI TRIGUENA bobbed leaving the gate, saved ground early, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path, bumped with several horses and was forced to steady in the final furlong and was outkicked from there. BUGGED OUT raced wide into the four path headed around the first turn, chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the second bend in the two path, drifted out in upper stretch, bumped with several horses in traffic at that point and was forced to check and then gave way. CAMM'S PRINCESS raced in the two path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn still in the two path, was pushed out in upper stretch and faded in the final furlong. THE RIDER OF HORSE SIX, SHEDOO KITTEN, CLAIMED FOUL AGAINST HORSE FOUR, BRENNNA, CITING INTERFERENCE IN THE STRETCH. UPON REVIEW, NO CHANGES WERE MADE TO THE ORDER OF FINISH.





**GULFSTREAM PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 7**

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

**Distance:** Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

**Purse:** \$44,000

**Includes:** \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$44,000

**Value of Race:** \$35,120 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$7,350, 3rd \$3,850, 4th \$1,750, 5th \$470, 6th \$350, 7th \$350

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 4:15 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Feb25 <sup>12</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	8	Jack's Promise (Alvarado, Junior)	118	L	7	3	4 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	1.90*	4wd, drew off, drvng
11Jan25 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	7	Racing Driver (Saez, Luis)	118	L b	6	1	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>5</sup> 3/4	6.50	vied 3wd, 2nd best
9Feb25 <sup>6</sup> TAM <sup>10</sup>	1	Consolidated (Lopez, Paco)	118	L b	1	4	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	12.70	rail duel, 4path 3/16
29Nov24 <sup>12</sup> CD <sup>4</sup>	4	Steppe (Bravo, Joe)	118	L bf	4	7	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	2.30	bumped start, 3wd
15Dec24 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	2	Lawler (Gonzalez, Melvis)	111	L b	2	5	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	6.00	bump start, 2w, no bid
17Jan25 <sup>8</sup> TAM <sup>4</sup>	5	Sarkis (Panici, Luca)	118	L b	5	2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	4.10	duel 2wd btw, retreat
4Jan25 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	3	Deputy Tramon (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L bf	3	6	7	7	7	7	50.60	bumped start, rail

**Fractional Times:** 22.72 45.73 1:10.32

**Final Time:** 1:23.10

**Split Times:** (23:01) (24:59) (12:78)

**Run-Up:** 30 feet

**Winner:** Jack's Promise, Bay Colt, by Promises Fulfilled out of Malibu Treasure, by Malibu Moon. Foaled Feb 10, 2022 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Baron Thoroughbreds, LLC

**Owner:** Baron Thoroughbreds LLC

**Trainer:** Romans, Dale

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** Steppe

New Trainer: Bobby S. Dibona

New Owner: Wolf Pack Racing

**Claiming Prices:** 8 - Jack's Promise: \$50,000; 7 - Racing Driver: \$50,000; 1 - Consolidated: \$50,000; 4 - Steppe: \$50,000; 2 - Lawler: \$50,000; 5 - Sarkis: \$50,000; 3 - Deputy Tramon: \$50,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Ortho Star (Trainer)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$287,886

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Jack's Promise	5.80	3.20	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	8-7	15.10	212,993
7	Racing Driver		5.40	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-7-1	69.05	112,504
1	Consolidated			6.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-7-1-4	40.43	71,885
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-8	29.70	42,092
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-1-8 (3 correct)	288.90	41,345
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-3-1-6/8 (4 correct)	327.85	59,086

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	Jack's Promise	3	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	4 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>5</sup> 1/2
7	Racing Driver	1	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>5</sup> 1/2
1	Consolidated	4	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>7</sup>	3 <sup>11</sup> 1/4
4	Steppe	7	6 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	5 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>12</sup> 1/4
2	Lawler	5	5 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>13</sup> 1/4
5	Sarkis	2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	6 <sup>15</sup>
3	Deputy Tramon	6	7 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>21</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 8 - Romans, Dale; 7 - Delgado, Gustavo; 1 - Cibelli, Jane; 4 - Wilkes, Ian; 2 - Sierra, Ruben; 5 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 3 - Hurtak, Daniel

**Owners:** 8 - Baron Thoroughbreds LLC; 7 - JR Ranch, Marquee Bloodstock, High Step Racing and OGMA Investments, LLC; 1 -Mark B. Grier; 4 -Ralph Ebert; 2 - Just For Fun Stable, Inc.; 5 -Scott McKeever; 3 -Joseph Bucci;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

JACK'S PROMISE prompted the pace four wide, took over near the quarter pole and drew off under a drive. RACING DRIVER vied three wide, could not match strides with the winner in upper stretch but kept on to be clearly second best. CONSOLIDATED dueled at the rail, angled out in upper stretch and churned on for the show. STEPPE bumped at the start, raced off the pace three wide and never threatened. LAWLER bumped at the start, chased the pace two wide and lacked a closing bid. SARKIS dueled two wide between foes and retreated through the lane. DEPUTY TRAMON bumped at the start and trailed inside.

**GULFS TREAM PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 8**



CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,000.

(NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

**Distance:** Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

**Purse:** \$23,000

**Includes:** \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

**Available Money:** \$23,000

**Value of Race:** \$22,490 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,600, 3rd \$2,000, 4th \$1,000, 5th \$290, 6th \$200, 7th \$200, 8th \$200, 9th \$200

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 4:43 **Start:** Good for all except 3,4,5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
18Jan25 <sup>4</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	7	Alpha Blue (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L	7	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2.00	led,2p,held
8Feb25 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>6</sup>	4	Decisive Pride (Karamanos, Horacio)	122	L b	4	8	6 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>	50.80	bmp brk,3p,bd1/4,lt gn
8Feb25 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	6	Frisson (Gonzalez, Melvis)	115	L b	6	7	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Nose</sup>	1.70*	prsd pc,3p,chase on
23Aug24 <sup>9</sup> CNL <sup>5</sup>	9	Starrystarryknight (Van Dyke, Drayden)	122	L	8	5	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7.40	4p,bid1/4,late gain
8Feb25 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	3	Sir Banana Brian (Ruiz, Jorge)	122	L bf	3	9	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3/4</sup>	29.00	bmp brk,4p,mild gain
8Feb25 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	10	Beauty Bolt (Ocasio, Jonathan)	122	L bf	9	6	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>3/4</sup>	10.50	outside,5p,pass tiring
15Feb25 <sup>1</sup> GP <sup>9</sup>	2	Breezer (Husbands, Micah)	122	L b	2	3	2 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	20.90	chase,svd gnd,wkn
8Feb25 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	5	Insisting (Perez, Edgar)	122	L b	5	2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>8</sup>	8 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	3.90	bmp brk,track,2p,faded
14Oct24 <sup>4</sup> PID <sup>10</sup>	1	Tapintoyourbeer (Leon, Jose)	122	L bf	1	4	9	9	9	9	74.20	trailed,2p,no factor

**Fractional Times:** 22.13 44.76

**Final Time:** 56.82

**Split Times:** (22:63) (12:06)

**Run-Up:** 105 feet

**Winner:** Alpha Blue, Bay Gelding, by Air Force Blue out of Sky Goddess, by Sky Mesa. Foaled Apr 17, 2019 in Florida.

**Breeder:** Dr. Derek K. Paul

**Owner:** Kimberly Paul

**Trainer:** Joseph, Jr., Saffie

**Voided Claims:** Beauty Bolt(Vet)

**Claiming Prices:** 7 - Alpha Blue: \$8,000; 4 - Decisive Pride: \$8,000; 6 - Frisson: \$8,000; 9 - Starrystarryknight: \$8,000; 3 - Sir Banana Brian: \$8,000; 10 - Beauty Bolt: \$8,000; 2 - Breezer: \$8,000; 5 - Insisting: \$8,000; 1 - Tapintoyourbeer: \$8,000;

**Scratched Horse(s):** Ours for Sure (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$303,835

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Alpha Blue	6.00	4.80	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	7-4	77.40	253,791
4	Decisive Pride		25.80	10.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-4-6	208.80	144,457
6	Frisson			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-4-6-9	220.38	103,840
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-7	9.80	34,097
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-8-7 (3 correct)	83.30	39,490

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
7	Alpha Blue	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>
4	Decisive Pride	8	6 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>
6	Frisson	7	4 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>3/4</sup>
9	Starrystarryknight	5	5 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>
3	Sir Banana Brian	9	8 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	8 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/4</sup>
10	Beauty Bolt	6	7 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	7 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup>
2	Breezer	3	2 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	7 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
5	Insisting	2	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>7</sup>
1	Tapintoyourbeer	4	9 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	9 <sup>8 3/4</sup>	9 <sup>12 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>12 1/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 7 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 4 - Sierra, Ruben; 6 - Gonzalez, Oscar; 9 - Hemingway, Michelle; 3 - Hurtak, Daniel; 10 - Cowan, Natalie; 2 - Sano, Antonio; 5 - Negrete, Javier; 1 - Ocasio, Osvaldo

**Owners:** 7 -Kimberly Paul; 4 - Just For Fun Stable, Inc.; 6 -Melissa Zajia; 9 - Holly Hill Stables, LLC; 3 -Daniel C. Hurtak; 10 - Natalia Racing Stable LLC; 2 -Tami Bobo; 5 - Castillo Consulting Inc; 1 - C and Y Investment Group;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

ALPHA BLUE led the way up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and held off a late closer to the wire. DECISIVE PRIDE bumped with the horses to either side at the start, raced in the middle of the pack on the inside early, navigated the turn from the three path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. FRISSON pressed the pace on the outside through the opening quarter, came around the bend in the three path and chased on steadily to the finish. STARRYSTARRYKNIGHT raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the four path, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. SIR BANANA BRIAN bumped with the horse to his outside at the start, settled off the pace on the rail for the run up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the four path and made up some mild ground in the stretch. BEAUTY BOLT raced off the pace on the outside up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the bend and passed tiring horses in the lane. BREEZER chased the leader on the inside through the opening stages, saved ground around the bend and weakened in the stretch. INSISTING bumped with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, tracked the leaders between horses up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path and faded from there. TAPINTOYOURBEER trailed the field throughout, continued around the turn in the two path and was never a factor.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 9**

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$50,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR STATE BRED ALLOWANCE. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 28 Allowed 2 lbs. (Starter Races for \$35,000 or Less not Considered in Eligibility). (NW1 X) **Claiming**

**Price:** \$50,000 - \$0

**Distance:** One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February 4, 2024)

**Purse:** \$44,000

**Includes:** \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

**Available Money:** \$44,000

**Value of Race:** \$34,000 1st \$20,400, 2nd \$7,140, 3rd \$3,740, 4th \$1,700, 5th \$340, 6th \$340, 7th \$340

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 5:13 **Start:** Good for all except 3 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Jan25 <sup>6</sup> GP <sup>4</sup>	2	King d'Oro (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122 L b	2	1	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	0.80*	2-3wd, up 1/16, game
24Jan25 <sup>2</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	4	Talbingo (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122 L b	4	3	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	2.70	2wd,led 1/4,grudgingly
23Jan25 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	3	Leftembehind (Reyes, Leonel)	120 L b	3	7	7	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	12.40	off slow,3-4wd,up show
4Aug24 <sup>9</sup> WO <sup>6</sup>	5	Tour the City (Davis, Dylan)	120 L b	5	4	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	13.60	chased 3wd, no kick
22Jan25 <sup>9</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	7	Ponant (Velazquez, John)	122 L f	7	5	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>14 3/4</sup>	5.40	duel 2wd, yielded 1/4
26Jan25 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	6	Heymackit'sjack (Saez, Luis)	120 L bf	6	6	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>8</sup>	6 <sup>12 1/4</sup>	19.10	rail duel, faltered
5Oct24 <sup>9</sup> BAQ <sup>5</sup>	1	Palace View (IRE) (Zayas, Edgard)	120 L b	1	2	5 <sup>Head</sup>	7	7	7	7	21.50	outrun inside

**Fractional Times:** 22.85 45.93 1:10.25 1:35.34

**Final Time:** 1:41.67

**Split Times:** (23:08) (24:32) (25:09) (6:33)

**Run-Up:** 60 feet

**Winner:** King d'Oro, Bay Gelding, by Medaglia d'Oro out of Cut in Stone, by Speightstown. Foaled Mar 28, 2020 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Alpha Delta Stables, LLC

**Owner:** David A. Bernsen LLC, Leon King Stable Corp. and ProRacing Stable LLC

**Trainer:** D'Angelo, Jose

**Total WPS Pool:** \$258,729

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	King d'Oro	3.60	2.20	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-4	4.90	176,823
4	Talbingo		3.00	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-4-3	9.15	94,453
3	Leftembehind			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-4-3-5	5.93	64,543
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-2	6.90	49,486
					\$1.00 Pick 3	8-7-2 (3 correct)	33.10	36,058

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	King d'Oro	1	6 <sup>5</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>
4	Talbingo	3	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>
3	Leftembehind	7	7 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>4 1/4</sup>
5	Tour the City	4	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>5 1/2</sup>
7	Ponant	5	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>6 3/4</sup>
6	Heymackit'sjack	6	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>10</sup>	6 <sup>21 1/2</sup>
1	Palace View (IRE)	2	5 <sup>5</sup>	7 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>3/4</sup>	7 <sup>18</sup>	7 <sup>33 3/4</sup>

**Trainers:** 2 - D'Angelo, Jose; 4 - Lynch, Brian; 3 - Tagg, Barclay; 5 - Casse, Mark; 7 - Tharrenos, William; 6 - Begg, James; 1 - Casse, Mark

**Owners:** 2 - David A. Bernsen LLC, Leon King Stable Corp. and ProRacing Stable LLC; 4 - Brian A. Lynch; 3 - Sackatoga Stable; 5 - Gary Barber; 7 - Roddy J. Valente; 6 - Valenti Racing Stable LLC; 1 - Barber, Gary and Team Valor International LLC;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

KING D'ORO raced off the pace two wide, angled three wide in upper stretch, closed outside, put a head in front near the sixteenth pole and held firm over a stubborn runner-up. TALBINGO settled off the duel while racing two wide, advanced two wide around the far turn, took the lead near the quarter pole, led to the sixteenth marker and gave way grudgingly. LEFTEMBEHIND broke slowly, raced off the pace three and four wide and was along for the show. TOUR THE CITY chased the pace three wide and lacked the needed rally. PONANT dueled two wide, drew clear nearing the far turn, set the pace along the rail around that bend and yielded near the quarter pole. HEYMACKIT'SJACK dueled inside and faltered after five furlongs. PALACE VIEW (IRE) was outrun inside.

**GULFSTREAM PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 10**

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 28 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$62,500 (Races Where Entered For \$50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at Five Furlongs) (Rail at 59 feet). (NW2\$ X) **Claiming Price: \$62,500**

**Distance:** Five Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Pay Any Price - 53.61 - March 11, 2017)

**Purse:** \$97,000

**Includes:** \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

**Includes:** \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

**Available Money:** \$97,000

**Value of Race:** \$83,180 1st \$46,800, 2nd \$18,400, 3rd \$9,340, 4th \$3,960, 5th \$780, 6th \$780, 7th \$780, 8th \$780, 9th \$780, 10th \$780

**Weather:** Clear, 76° **Track:** Firm

**Off at:** 5:46 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Feb25 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>2</sup>	4	Xy Speed (Lopez, Paco)	120	L b	3	2	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	3.70	2p,bid1/4,lt gn,clr
2Feb25 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	5	Biz Biz Buzz (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L	4	5	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Nose</sup>	6.00	stalk,2p,chase on
2Feb25 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>3</sup>	3	Mattingly (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	2	7	9 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	9 <sup>2</sup>	8 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>Head</sup>	6.30	3p,bid1/4,late gain
26Jan25 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	7	Asher's Edge (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	L b	6	9	6 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	8.30	inside,2p,improved
23Jan25 <sup>8</sup> GP <sup>1</sup>	10	Poulin in O T (Husbands, Micah)	113	L b	9	8	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>3/4</sup>	42.90	outside,3p,improved
15Nov24 <sup>8</sup> CD <sup>7</sup>	11	Urban Legend (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L b	10	4	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>Neck</sup>	2.40*	prsd pc,2p,gave way
2Feb25 <sup>7</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	2	Bonus Move (Velazquez, John)	122	L	1	6	8 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	23.30	svd gnd,no threat
25Jan25 <sup>5</sup> GP <sup>8</sup>	9	Yes I Am Free (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120	L	8	3	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	8 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	5.80	led,svd gnd,wkn late
23Nov24 <sup>10</sup> GP <sup>5</sup>	6	Abrir Caminos (CHI) (Van Dyke, Drayden)	120	L	5	10	10	10	9 <sup>Head</sup>	9 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	42.70	svd gnd,no bid
11Aug24 <sup>8</sup> CNL <sup>10</sup>	8	Extendo (Saez, Luis)	120	L b	7	1	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	8 <sup>Head</sup>	10	10	10.60	btwn,2p,faded

**Fractional Times:** 21.09 42.90

**Final Time:** 54.22

**Split Times:** (21:81) (11:32)

**Run-Up:** 98 feet **Temporary Rail:** 59 feet

**Winner:** Xy Speed, Bay Gelding, by First Samurai out of Paloma P, by Any Given Saturday. Foaled Feb 28, 2016 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Monticule

**Owner:** Clear Stars Stable

**Trainer:** Lerman, Michael

**1 Claimed Horse(s):** Biz Biz Buzz

New Trainer: Jose Francisco D'Angelo

New Owner: Leon King Stable Corp. and David A. Bensen LLC

**Claiming Prices:** 4 - Xy Speed: \$62,500; 5 - Biz Biz Buzz: \$62,500; 9 - Yes I Am Free: \$62,500;

**Scratched Horse(s):** If Not for Luck (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$372,339

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
4	Xy Speed	9.40	5.20	3.80	\$1.00 Exacta	4-5	26.10	296,185	
5	Biz Biz Buzz		8.00	4.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-5-3	50.35	138,985	
3	Mattingly			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-5-3-7	48.54	102,507	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-4	12.90	84,462	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-2-4 (3 correct)	66.70	98,814	
					\$3.00 Pick 3	TROPICAL TURF: 1-1-4 (3 correct)	456.90	42,258	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	6/8-7-2-4 (4 correct)	116.30	260,299	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1-6/8-7-2-4 (5 correct)	669.25	390,201	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	3-1-6/8-7-2-4 (6 correct)	2,695.72	179,976	322,875
					\$1.00 Super High Five	4-5-3-7-10	5,222.90	10,865	

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
4	Xy Speed	2	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/4	3 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/4
5	Biz Biz Buzz	5	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 1/4
3	Mattingly	7	9 <sup>5</sup> 3/4	9 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	8 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/4
7	Asher's Edge	9	6 <sup>3</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	6 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2
10	Poulin in O T	8	5 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup> 3/4
11	Urban Legend	4	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup> 1/2
2	Bonus Move	6	8 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>3</sup> 3/4
9	Yes I Am Free	3	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>4</sup> 1/4
6	Abrir Caminos (CHI)	10	10 <sup>7</sup> 1/4	10 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	9 <sup>6</sup> 1/4	9 <sup>5</sup> 1/2
8	Extendo	1	7 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	8 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	10 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	10 <sup>7</sup> 1/4


**Trainers:** 4 - Lerman, Michael; 5 - Maker, Michael; 3 - Orseno, Joseph; 7 - Fawkes, David; 10 - Owens, Steven; 11 - D'Angelo, Jose; 2 - Hennig, Mark; 9 - Cazares, Laura; 6 - Quiroz, Angel; 8 - Orseno, Joseph

**Owners:** 4 - Clear Stars Stable; 5 - Paradise Farms Corp. and Staudacher, David; 3 - Ironhorse Racing Stable LLC and Harlow Stables LLC; 7 - J J Brevan Stable LLC; 10 - Steven Owens; 11 - Morplay Racing LLC, Rosedown Racing Stables LLC and Radcliffe, Kerri; 2 - R. Lee Lewis; 9 - Golden Kernel Racing Stable; 6 - Viejo Perro Stable Corp.; 8 - Robert Cotran;

**Footnotes** | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

XY SPEED brushed with the horse to his outside at the start, tracked the leader from the rail up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path,

began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late to kick clear. BIZ BIZ BUZZ brushed with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, stalked the leaders on the outside early, navigated the bend from the two path and chased on to the finish. MATTINGLY raced off the pace on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. ASHER'S EDGE raced in the middle of the pack on the inside through the opening quarter, navigated the turn from the two path and improved position in the lane. POULIN IN O T raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, came around the bend in the three path and improved position in the stretch. URBAN LEGEND pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued to battle from the two path around the turn and into upper stretch and gave way late. BONUS MOVE raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and never threatened. YES I AM FREE led the way on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and weakened late. ABRIR CAMINOS (CHI) trailed the field through the opening stages, saved ground around the turn and made no bid. EXTENDO raced in the middle of the pack between horses early, navigated the bend from the two path and faded in the stretch.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

**Total Attendance:** 0

**Handle:** \$8,971,379

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.